

1 **Q3 2018 Earnings Call | Prepared Remarks | October 31, 2018**

2

3 **Edouard Lassalle** – VP, IR

4 Good morning and welcome to Criteo's third quarter 2018 earnings call.

5

6 With us today are co-founder & CEO JB Rudelle and CFO Benoit Fouilland.

7

8 During the course of this call, management will make forward-looking statements. These may
9 include projected financial results or operating metrics, business strategies, anticipated future
10 products and services, anticipated investment and expansion plans, anticipated market
11 demand or opportunities and other forward-looking statements. Such statements are subject
12 to various risks, uncertainties and assumptions.

13

14 Actual results and the timing of certain events may differ materially from the results or timing
15 predicted or implied by such forward-looking statements. We do not undertake any obligation
16 to update any forward-looking statements contained herein, except as required by law. In
17 addition, reported results should not be considered as an indication of future performance.

18

19 Also, we will discuss non-GAAP measures of our performance. Definitions of such metrics
20 and the reconciliations to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures were
21 provided in the earnings release published earlier today.

22

23 Finally, unless otherwise stated, all growth comparisons made in the course of this call are
24 against the same period in the prior year.

25

26 With that, I now turn the call over to JB Rudelle, CEO of Criteo. JB...

27 **JB Rudelle** – Co-founder, Chairman & CEO

28 Thank you, Edouard, and hello everyone.

29 During Q3, we met the financial objectives we laid out 90 days ago. Despite this achievement,
 30 I'm not entirely satisfied with the results, as we are not showing a return to growth yet. As
 31 discussed last quarter, the road towards growth will not be linear and we may face temporary
 32 setbacks on this path. This said, we **feel good about the transformation plan we have for**
 33 **the future**. While it is too early to provide guidance for next year, it is still our aspiration to
 34 return to double-digit growth in the second half of 2019.

35 Our vision is to **be the advertising platform for the open Internet**. To us, the open internet
 36 is an environment enabling direct interactions with audiences and consumers but also fair and
 37 transparent access to data and measurement. Despite representing 50% of time spent online,
 38 it only captures about 30% of ad spend. This means the open internet is still highly under-
 39 monetized. This is because, today, it does not benefit from the same level of technology that
 40 the walled gardens enjoy. We seek to be the advertising platform of choice for the open
 41 Internet. Using data and technology to improve the monetization of this ecosystem. The
 42 opportunity is huge and we believe we are in a good position to be one of the leaders in the
 43 space.

44 To do this, we leverage our **unique commerce data set**. Our “shopper graph” is among the
 45 largest global data sets **focused on shoppers**. It has three main components:

- 46 • The first is the identity graph, where we match well over a billion users across multiple
 47 devices. According to clients, our graph ranks in the top global-3 for exact match
 48 capabilities in most of the large countries where we operate.
- 49 • The second is the interest map, an aggregated and anonymized view of the shopper
 50 data we have from our huge pool of participating clients. Thanks to this highly granular
 51 product-level browsing and cross-retailer shopping data, we can support a large range
 52 of scenarios for personalized advertising.
- 53 • And the third is the measurement network, which helps brands connect advertising
 54 dollars to actual sales outcomes. We leverage first-party retail point-of-sale data both
 55 digital and in-store, to provide brands with sales attribution down to the product-level.

56 People often label us as a retargeting company. To be honest, I've never been completely
 57 comfortable with this label, because it's a narrow, oversimplified view of what we do. What we
 58 actually do is **leverage high-quality first-party data to provide value-added advertising**
 59 to clients.

60 There are many ways to build attractive advertising scenarios on top of high-quality first-party
 61 data. So far, we have mainly focused on **Conversion** scenarios, which is the ability to drive
 62 immediate sales for a brand or a retailer. In the past year, we have started building extended
 63 capabilities to expand our offer to **new upper funnel scenarios**. Leveraging our shopper
 64 graph and technology, we offer new advertising scenarios for what we call **Consideration**.
 65 This is the ability to engage with a new audience, to drive visits on a site or installations of an
 66 app, with no necessary link to immediate sales outcomes. Market research shows that
 67 established Consideration tactics are particularly effective at creating user engagement at
 68 scale. Our first Consideration product has been Criteo Customer Acquisition, or CCA. In the
 69 coming quarters, we will keep iterating and improve CCA while also adding new Consideration
 70 scenarios like app install, that I will discuss in more details later on the call.

71 Beyond our effort to expand into Consideration, we are also planning to go even further up the
 72 funnel, by adding **Awareness** scenarios. This is the ability for users to discover a new brand
 73 or product without necessarily focusing on immediate interactions with the brand properties.

74 So, lots of exciting solutions to build ahead of us. Now, to effectively **scale upper funnel**
 75 **advertising scenarios**, we believe we need to excel in two areas:

76 1) First, we are implementing **our technology platform to be more flexible and modular**
 77 **way**, in order to effectively recombine our assets into new advertising scenarios. For
 78 instance, our new identity architecture around hashed emails allows us to offer a CRM
 79 onboarding tool that we call Criteo Audience Match, or CAM. As discussed earlier, our
 80 very large identity graph provides one of the best match rates in the industry. CAM also
 81 leverages other important assets of our platform like shopper data and consent
 82 management. Thanks to CAM, we offer a variety of flexible new advertising scenarios
 83 that a growing number of clients consume in a modular way. Another example is the big
 84 effort we are making to build **self-service tools** for our clients on top of our platform. Still
 85 scheduled for release in the first half of next year, we expect these tools to significantly

86 increase our net client additions in H2 2019. Self-service will also enable clients to
 87 **entirely manage their advertising campaigns themselves**, something very important
 88 for large digital native players.

89 2) Second, to scale upper funnel, we need also to ensure that our sales team is **able to**
 90 **present and sell our multiple advertising scenarios in a way that is as intuitive and**
 91 **easy to understand** as possible for clients. To achieve this, we must complete the
 92 ongoing **realignment and training of our sales team**. This is a significant undertaking
 93 and has caused variability in our reported results. Given the size of our global sales
 94 organization, this is a large scale project spanning several quarters. We are taking this
 95 very seriously and with a deliberate careful approach so we minimize negative impact to
 96 the business. This also requires us to restore our **net hiring cadence**. As a matter of fact,
 97 exiting Q3, we are nearing the pace we need to meet our original hiring goals. Despite this
 98 however, employee attrition increased in Q3, leaving us short of our **net employee**
 99 **addition goals**. Recognizing that meeting such goals requires combining strong hiring
 100 cadence with **lower attrition**, we have implemented a range of company-wide programs
 101 to remediate those drivers. We believe our ongoing actions will allow us to meet our **net**
 102 **employment goals in the coming quarters**. Our anticipation is that doing so will be one
 103 of the factors helping restore net client additions as well as revenue growth.

104 Overall, achieving success in those two areas – a flexible and modular technology platform
 105 coupled with an efficient multi-product sales organization - is very much in our hands. Now
 106 that we have set clear strategic goals and built plans to address them, success lies primarily
 107 in our ability to **focus and deliver disciplined execution**. Although transformations like this
 108 can come with a few bumps along the road, we feel good about our strategic plan. As a matter
 109 of fact, we began to see **early signs of success with some clients in Q3** and have an
 110 optimistic view for what lies ahead in the medium-term.

111 We are **reinforcing those two big focus areas** with a number of important initiatives. Last
 112 June, we announced a **major investment in Artificial Intelligence**, specifically in deep
 113 learning technologies. As you know, improving our prediction Engine has been always a major
 114 driver of growth historically for Criteo and we believe this next generation of neural network
 115 technology could have a similar impact. During the summer, the Artificial Intelligence research

116 team has been busy setting up the computation infrastructure for our new models. In Q4, we
 117 will start our first tests with real data. From then, we expect to fine tune our deep learning
 118 models and hopefully start to see early commercial impacts in 2019.

119 We are also significantly accelerating our investments in the **mobile app** ecosystem in Q4.
 120 As you know, mobile app usage is growing quickly, very quickly and generates significant
 121 ROIs for our clients who invest in the right app experience for their customers. Because the
 122 lifetime value of an app customer is typically much higher than on the web, our clients are
 123 increasingly asking us for app-focused solutions. As a result, we are investing in this space
 124 and this investment brings multiple benefits for us:

- 125 1. First, **apps increase our moat**. Delivering in-app advertising products at scale is hard
 126 to do and requires significant R&D investments that many players are not equipped to
 127 make. As a result, our technology moat gets larger in the world of apps.
- 128 2. Second, **apps offer a better monetization environment**. Since our business has been
 129 built on delivering superior return on ad spent to clients, the more time shoppers spend
 130 in well-designed apps, the easier it becomes for us to deliver strong returns to our clients.
- 131 3. Last but not least, **user identification is cleaner in apps** than on the web, as it does
 132 not rely on cookies or any browser.

133 Demonstrating our commitment to app-based solutions, we are delighted to announce that
 134 we closed the **acquisition of Manage** on October 29. Manage is a Silicon Valley company
 135 with an attractive app install advertising solution. The addition of Manage complements our
 136 already significant app Conversion business and allows us to move into upper funnel
 137 Consideration solutions in apps. Beyond that, it also expands our client base as Manage
 138 serves advertisers not only in our strong verticals of retail and travel, but also in gaming and
 139 other app-first areas such as food delivery and ride-sharing. With Manage, we also gain
 140 additional technical and commercial talents to accelerate our expansion into the fast-growing
 141 app space. Manage is profitable with healthy EBITDA margins as this team has demonstrated
 142 disciplined execution. For this asset, we are paying just under 5 times projected EBITDA for
 143 2018.

144 Speaking of acquisitions, we are pleased with the first steps of our **integration of Storetail**,
 145 the French startup we acquired in August. Their platform nicely complements Criteo

146 Sponsored Products and Criteo Reseller Program. We will now offer a **global monetization**
147 **solution** for retailers to activate their audience and traffic data to generate more revenue from
148 brands and resellers, both on their site and across the open Internet. This broader
149 monetization approach is receiving very encouraging feedback from retailer clients both in the
150 U.S. and in Europe.

151 Overall, as we've seen, returning to topline growth will be mainly about disciplined execution
152 and focus. And, to illustrate the confidence we have in our plan for the business, we are also
153 announcing today a **80 million dollar buyback program**. Given the current market conditions
154 and the outlook for our business, we believe this program could create significant shareholder
155 value in the future.

156 Before I turn the call over to Benoit, I wanted to point out that, in conjunction with our earnings
157 release this morning, we posted a supplemental document on our website that answers
158 common investor questions.

159 With this, I'll turn the call over to Benoit to discuss our performance and guidance in details.

160 Benoit?

161

162 **Benoit Fouillard** – CFO

163 Thank you, JB, and good morning everyone.

164 I will walk you through our Q3 performance and share our guidance for Q4 and 2018.

165

166 **Revenue** was \$529 million.

167

168 **Revenue ex-TAC**, our key metric to monitor performance, decreased 2% at constant currency
169 to \$223 million. This performance was driven by growth with large clients in the U.S., more
170 than offset by softer performance in the midmarket, primarily in the Americas and EMEA.
171 Revenue ex-TAC includes Storetail's contribution of approximately \$0.6 million. Excluding the
172 impact of Search, email and HookLogic Travel, that were discontinued over the past year,
173 Revenue ex-TAC decreased slightly less than 1% at constant currency.

174 Using the forex assumptions provided in our Q3 outlook, Revenue ex-TAC was \$225 million,
 175 slightly more than \$2 million above the higher end of our guidance. Compared with Q3 2017,
 176 FX changes were a tailwind of about 220 basis points to Revenue ex-TAC growth. Overall,
 177 currency changes cost us \$5 million vs. last year and \$2 million more than what we had
 178 anticipated when we last provided guidance.

179

180 Looking at our **operating highlights**:

- 181 • We added **280 net new clients**, roughly in line with our expectations, bringing total client
 182 count to over 19,000. We maintained retention at close to 90% for our Criteo marketing
 183 solutions, or Customer Acquisition, Audience Match and Dynamic Retargeting. In line with
 184 our prior view, we expect to see an improvement in net client additions from the second-
 185 half of 2019, following the release of our self-service tools earlier in the year.
- 186 • 10% of our live clients used **at least 2 of our products**, compared with only 1% a year ago.
- 187 • Revenue ex-TAC from Customer Acquisition, Audience Match, Sponsored Products and
 188 Storetail combined **increased 82%** at constant currency, to over 7% of our total business.
- 189 • **In-app Revenue ex-TAC** grew 67%. Going forward, we expect to include Manage's
 190 results in this category.
- 191 • **Same-client Revenue ex-TAC** decreased 5%, compared to a decrease of 3% in Q2,
 192 primarily driven by user reach limitations in Safari.
- 193 • And last, we continued to increase our **direct access to publishers** by further deploying
 194 Criteo Direct Bidder, to now over 2,600 publishers, including Fox News, CBS, Marktplaats,
 195 M6 in Q3.

196

197 Turning to the **regional performance**.

- 198 • In **the Americas**, Revenue ex-TAC was flat at constant currency, despite the impact of
 199 user reach limitations in Safari, and grew **1% in the U.S.**, driven by strength with large
 200 customers.
- 201 • **EMEA** Revenue ex-TAC decreased 5% at constant currency, in line with expectations,
 202 driven by relative strength with large clients, offset by the impact of user reach limitations
 203 in Safari, softness in midmarket due to the shortfall in sales capacity and approximately
 204 \$4 million impact from GDPR, below our expectations. We are seeing early positive signs

205 from our salesforce reorganization in the region and expect the full impact to take a few
 206 quarters to filter through results.

- 207 • In **APAC**, Revenue ex-TAC decreased 2% at constant currency, in line with expectations,
 208 driven by strength in Korea and India, offset by weakness in Japan.

209
 210 **Revenue ex-TAC margin** improved 70 basis points to 42%. Similar to the first half 2018, a
 211 large part of this improvement was driven by the increased share of mobile app supply, a large
 212 portion of which is purchased at lower cost than expected. In line with plans, our margin level
 213 has started to normalize and we expect this trend to continue.

214
 215 Moving to **expenses, other cost of revenue** increased 10%, driven by hosting costs and
 216 significant increase in third-party data to complement our identity graph, in line with
 217 expectations.

218
 219 **Operating expenses** decreased 4%, reflecting a roughly flat headcount over the period and
 220 lower equity award compensation expense, driven by FX, attrition and a lower share price
 221 over the period, and partially offset by higher bad debt expense. Headcount-related expenses
 222 represented 72% of GAAP opex, a slightly lower level than in prior quarters. We ended Q3
 223 with over 2,700 employees –up 1% year-over-year and 2% sequentially-, including about 60
 224 employees from Storetail. As JB discussed, we are taking active steps to improve our hiring
 225 cadence and reduce attrition with a specific focus on increasing our average sales rep tenure
 226 across the company over the coming quarters.

227
 228 On a Non-GAAP basis, operating expenses decreased 2% to \$138 million, and on a Non-
 229 GAAP basis by function:

- 230 • **R&D** expenses decreased 2%, despite the 3% increase in headcount to over 670
 231 employees. We expect to grow R&D expenses in Q4 2018.
- 232 • **Sales & Operations** opex decreased 1%, driven by a 1% decrease in headcount to close
 233 to 1,600, including over 700 quota-carrying employees, as well as higher bad debt
 234 provisions. We expect our Sales & Operations headcount to stabilize in Q4.

235 • And **G&A** expenses decreased 2%, despite a 6% increase in headcount to 490
 236 employees, largely driven by adding new hiring capacity in the HR team.

237
 238 We did incur about **\$1 million** of temporary savings compared to expectations, largely related
 239 to delayed hiring. In line with what we said last quarter, we do not expect to entirely catch up
 240 to initial hiring plans by the end of 2018, but instead hope to be back on track in 2019. On the
 241 other hand, we incurred approximately \$3 million of higher bad debt provisions than expected,
 242 mostly on Sears.

243
 244 Moving to **profitability**, **Adjusted EBITDA declined 11%** at constant currency to \$70 million,
 245 with Adjusted EBITDA margin declining 260 basis points to 31% of Revenue ex-TAC.
 246 Normalizing for temporary savings, the expected negative contribution of Storetail and the
 247 higher bad debt provision, Adjusted EBITDA margin was over 32%, down only 130 basis
 248 points.

249
 250 The reported effective **tax rate** was 34%, based on our updated projected tax rate of 32% for
 251 2018. The decrease from 37% last quarter results from updated assumptions to mitigate the
 252 impact of the BEAT tax in the U.S. As you may recall, we indicated last quarter that our
 253 projected tax rate for the year could go down by 3 to 5 percentage points.

254
 255 **Net income** decreased 19% to \$18 million, driven by a 22% decrease in Income from
 256 Operation, lower financial expense by 65% and 13% decrease in provision from income taxes.

257
 258 As a result, **Adjusted Net Income per diluted share** decreased 18% to 53 cents.

259
 260 **Cash flow from operations** decreased 19% to \$50 million, due to a significant increase in
 261 income taxes paid, driven by the BEAT tax in the U.S. and the cash payment of 2017 tax in
 262 Germany and France. This momentarily drove transformation of Adjusted EBITDA into cash
 263 flow from operations to 72%, compared to a normalized 80%.

264

265 **Capex** increased 7%, at 6% of revenue in the quarter, driven by data center equipment and
 266 capitalization of development costs for internal projects. We continue to expect 2018 capex
 267 to represent approximately 5% of revenue.

268
 269 As a result, **Free Cash Flow** decreased 39% to \$21 million. In the first nine months, Free
 270 Cash Flow increased 14% to \$95 million, representing 44% of Adjusted EBITDA, a few points
 271 above historical average.

272
 273 Finally, **cash** and cash equivalents increased \$45 million from the end of 2017 to \$459 million,
 274 despite a \$44 million net cash outflow for the Storetail acquisition and a \$18 million negative
 275 forex impact on the cash position over the period.

276
 277 I will now provide our **guidance** for the fourth quarter and fiscal year 2018. The following
 278 forward-looking statements **include contributions from Manage** and reflect our
 279 expectations as of today, October 31, 2018.

280
 281 In Q4 2018, we expect Revenue ex-TAC to be **between \$256 million and \$262 million** on a
 282 reported basis. This implies constant currency growth of -6% to -4%, and assumes a
 283 contribution of approximately \$3 million from Manage. We expect year-over-year forex
 284 changes to be a headwind to reported growth of about 130 basis points. Using FX
 285 assumptions underlying the Q3 2018 guidance, our Q4 guidance would be \$261 million to
 286 \$267 million, implying a forex headwind of approximately \$5 million.

287
 288 This year, we are providing a slightly broader guidance range for Q4 to account for the greater
 289 variability of our business, in particular around the U.S. Holiday Season. Our guidance is
 290 within the full-year range when factoring in year-to-date results, but represents a decline of
 291 approximately \$4 million at the midpoint compared to our prior **implied** guidance for Q4 at
 292 constant scope and forex. This mild reduction can be attributed to sales execution. As part of
 293 our go-to-market transformation, we are reallocating sales resources across client accounts,
 294 resulting in short-term decrease in sales productivity. We believe this setback is temporary
 295 and we feel good about the direction of our transformation plan.

296
 297 With regards to the full year 2018, **we are reiterating our Revenue ex-TAC growth**
 298 **guidance of -1% to +1% at constant currency.** Compared to 2017, we see forex changes
 299 bring in 110 basis points of reported growth, or about \$10 million. However, using our
 300 assumptions for the Q3 guidance, forex would be a \$5 million headwind.

301
 302 On the profitability side, we expect Q4 2018 Adjusted EBITDA of **between \$86 million and**
 303 **\$92 million**, including approximately \$1million for Manage. Using the forex assumptions
 304 underlying the Q3 2018 guidance, our Q4 guidance would be \$88 million to \$94 million.
 305 For the full year 2018, we are maintaining our full-year 2018 Adjusted EBITDA margin
 306 guidance of **between 30% and 32%** of Revenue ex-TAC.

307
 308 As usual, our FX assumptions supporting guidance for the fourth quarter and fiscal 2018 are
 309 included in the earnings release published earlier today.

310
 311 Before closing, I want to point out that, in addition to the FAQ that JB mentioned, we have
 312 added an investor deck on our website with supplemental information on the impact that
 313 currency has on our actual results and guidance.

314
 315 While we are currently working on building our 2019 budget, it is too early to provide guidance
 316 for 2019. Our aspiration remains to return to double-digit growth in the second-half of 2019.
 317 We will provide our guidance for 2019 when we report Q4 earnings.

318
 319 With that, we will now take your questions.

320
 321 [...]

322
 323 **Edouard Lassalle** – VP, IR

324 Thank you [JB/Benoit]. This now concludes our call. We thank everyone for attending today.
 325 The IR team is available for any follow-up questions you may have. Good bye everyone and
 326 enjoy the rest of your day. Thank you.